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December Changes: 

 
 
Summary of Month’s Action: 
 
The S&P 500 declined 5.8% in December, with momentum and minimum volatility equities 
outperforming. For the year, the S&P 500 total return was -18.1%—the worst annual performance since 
the financial crisis (-37% in 2008). Top performing sectors for the month were Utilities, Health Care, and 
Consumer Staples, while laggards included Consumer Discretionary, Information Technology, and 
Communication Services. For the year, Energy trounced the S&P 500 and all other sectors, gaining over 
55%. Interestingly, this sector has been flat since May and crude prices (front-month WTI futures) were 
flat for the year. Not owning energy has been a mistake. As discussed in many client conversations we 
continue to be torn on the sector. On the one hand, many years of underinvestment coupled with 
surprisingly resolute discipline should keep supply constrained; on the other, a pending demand-sapping 
recession and a long history of fierce competition. We will continue to watch carefully in 2023. The 
biggest industry losers for the year were Communication Services (which includes GOOG/META); 
Consumer Discretionary (AMZN/TSLA); and Technology.   
 
Lincoln Capital’s tax-exempt model outperformed for the month and the year. For 2022, the tax-exempt 
model returned -15.7% gross of fees. Single stocks, excluding ETFs, returned -14.3%, while XLU returned 
2.1% for the partial holding period and broad market ETFs declined 19.7%. Cash and SGOV holdings 
were additive to performance this year. We will share a more detailed perspective about 2023 in the 
upcoming Quarterly Tally. 
 
Security Specific Comments: 
 
NMI Holdings, Inc. (NMIH) – We sold our remaining position in NMIH this month. While buying the shares 
today and holding for five years will likely generate decent returns, we expect the ride will be anything 
but smooth. Rising unemployment and falling housing prices will put stress on NMIH’s P&L, which will 
require lower near-term earnings expectations. We will likely add this holding back if/when the risk 
reward becomes more compelling. 
 
Advanced Micro Devices (AMD) – We added to our position in AMD. We are still in the throes of a large 
inventory depletion cycle for semiconductors. This is widely known and well factored into today’s share 
price. The cycle is expected to turn sometime in mid-to-late 2023, at which point, we expect AMD’s 
business to improve greatly due to the rising market and its continued share gains in the data center. 
 
CarMax, Inc. (KMX) – We added a small position to KMX. We began looking into the company in mid-
December and liked what we saw. The company is the used car retail market leader, selling 4% of 0- to 
10-year-old used cars. With more than 30% of the used car market sold by independents and another 30% 

New Additions Complete Sales Partial Sales Additional Buys % Of Account Traded New Additions Complete Sales Partial Sales Additional Buys % Of Account Traded
KMX 2.2% KMX 2.0%

NMIH 1.6% NMIH 1.1%
AMD 1.0% AMD 0.9%

Tax-Deferred Taxable



 
being consumer-to-consumer sales, the industry is still very fragmented. KMX should be able to use its 
technology, inventory, and sourcing position to gain a competitive edge in this market. Today, however, 
the used car industry is in tumult. Rising prices, mainly driven by a lack of supply, coupled with higher 
interest rates is causing consumers to pull back. Lower demand is now driving prices down. Lower unit 
sales hurts KMX’s used business, while lower units and lower prices are hurting KMX’s wholesale business.  
The company was expected to earn >$7 coming into 2022, and now it’s likely to earn somewhere around 
$2.50. The company is trading at a price-to-book commensurate with the financial crisis, further 
showcasing investors’ disdain for the shares. Our initial research, plus the sharp decline in shares after the 
company released Q3 2022 earnings, created an attractive place to start a position.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Portfolio Holdings (12/31/2022)

Name Weight
 Forward 

P/E Sector

Goldman Sachs ETF Trust - Goldman Sachs ActiveBeta U.S. Large Cap Equity ETF (ARCA:GSLC) 16.29% - Financials
Microsoft Corporation (NasdaqGS:MSFT) 9.07% 24.3 Information Technology
UnitedHealth Group Incorporated (NYSE:UNH) 8.55% 22.0 Health Care
iShares Trust - iShares MSCI USA Quality Factor ETF (BATS:QUAL) 5.30% - Financials
Dollar General Corporation (NYSE:DG) 5.19% 20.3 Consumer Discretionary
The Select Sector SPDR Trust - The Utilities Select Sector SPDR Fund (ARCA:XLU) 4.85% - Financials
The Charles Schwab Corporation (NYSE:SCHW) 4.80% 17.9 Financials
JPMorgan Chase & Co. (NYSE:JPM) 4.66% 10.5 Financials
T-Mobile US, Inc. (NasdaqGS:TMUS) 4.17% 22.4 Communication Services
Apple Inc. (NasdaqGS:AAPL) 3.79% 21.0 Information Technology
Ross Stores, Inc. (NasdaqGS:ROST) 3.53% 23.8 Consumer Discretionary
Amazon.com, Inc. (NasdaqGS:AMZN) 3.33% 60.2 Consumer Discretionary
AmerisourceBergen Corporation (NYSE:ABC) 3.29% 14.4 Health Care
Textron Inc. (NYSE:TXT) 3.12% 16.3 Industrials
CVS Health Corporation (NYSE:CVS) 2.95% 10.7 Health Care
Mondelez International, Inc. (NasdaqGS:MDLZ) 2.65% 22.3 Consumer Staples
Emerson Electric Co. (NYSE:EMR) 2.56% 23.5 Industrials
iShares Trust - iShares MSCI USA Momentum Factor ETF (BATS:MTUM) 2.53% - Financials
Alphabet Inc. (NasdaqGS:GOOGL) 2.19% 17.9 Communication Services
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. (NasdaqGS:AMD) 2.09% 20.3 Information Technology
CarMax, Inc. (NYSE:KMX) 1.96% 22.9 Consumer Discretionary
iShares Trust - iShares 0-3 Month Treasury Bond ETF (ARCA:SGOV) 1.93% - Financials
US Dollar (USD) 1.20% - Cash

Total 100.00%

Sector Weights Relative to the S&P 500:

Taxable Models

Portfolio Benchmark
Market Capitalization (mm) (mm) 474,203.97 417,860.65
Forward P/E 18.39 17.23
P/Diluted EPS Before Extra 21.87 19.01



 

 

Portfolio Holdings (12/31/2022)

Name Weight
Forward 

P/E Sector

Goldman Sachs ETF Trust - Goldman Sachs ActiveBeta U.S. Large Cap Equity ETF (ARCA:GSLC) 16.31% - Financials
UnitedHealth Group Incorporated (NYSE:UNH) 8.45% 22.0 Health Care
Microsoft Corporation (NasdaqGS:MSFT) 8.21% 24.3 Information Technology
iShares Trust - iShares MSCI USA Quality Factor ETF (BATS:QUAL) 6.78% - Financials
Dollar General Corporation (NYSE:DG) 5.07% 20.3 Consumer Discretionary
The Charles Schwab Corporation (NYSE:SCHW) 4.95% 17.9 Financials
The Select Sector SPDR Trust - The Utilities Select Sector SPDR Fund (ARCA:XLU) 4.82% - Financials
JPMorgan Chase & Co. (NYSE:JPM) 4.64% 10.5 Financials
T-Mobile US, Inc. (NasdaqGS:TMUS) 4.52% 22.4 Communication Services
AmerisourceBergen Corporation (NYSE:ABC) 3.80% 14.4 Health Care
iShares Trust - iShares MSCI USA Momentum Factor ETF (BATS:MTUM) 3.35% - Financials
Amazon.com, Inc. (NasdaqGS:AMZN) 3.33% 60.2 Consumer Discretionary
Apple Inc. (NasdaqGS:AAPL) 3.18% 21.0 Information Technology
Textron Inc. (NYSE:TXT) 3.17% 16.3 Industrials
Alphabet Inc. (NasdaqGS:GOOGL) 2.74% 17.9 Communication Services
Emerson Electric Co. (NYSE:EMR) 2.69% 23.5 Industrials
Mondelez International, Inc. (NasdaqGS:MDLZ) 2.64% 22.3 Consumer Staples
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. (NasdaqGS:AMD) 2.27% 20.3 Information Technology
CarMax, Inc. (NYSE:KMX) 2.23% 22.9 Consumer Discretionary
CVS Health Corporation (NYSE:CVS) 2.14% 10.7 Health Care
Ross Stores, Inc. (NasdaqGS:ROST) 1.76% 23.8 Consumer Discretionary
iShares Trust - iShares 0-3 Month Treasury Bond ETF (ARCA:SGOV) 1.75% - Financials
US Dollar (USD) 1.19% - Cash

Total 100.00%

Sector Weights Relative to the S&P 500:

Tax-Exempt Models


